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EN – Installation Manual
Proper use
The Therm X2® sealing plug may only be used 
at multiple-layer compact radiators and con-
nection on same or alternating sides. It is in-
stalled in the connection thread to which the 
return line is connected. 
Any other use is improper and is therefore pro-
hibited.

Safety precautions 
Read this manual thoroughly before instal-
lation in order to avoid malfunctions and/
or reduced performance of the radiator 
through improper installation.
Always store and transport the sealing plug 
in a protective packaging in order to avoid 
an untight connection caused by mechani-
cal damage to the sealing plug.

►

►
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DE – Montageanleitung
Zulässiger Gebrauch
Der Therm X2®-Trennstopfen darf nur bei 
mehrlagigen Kompaktheizkörpern und gleich- 
oder wechselseitigem Anschluss verwendet 
werden. Er wird in das Anschlussgewinde ein-
gebaut, an das die Rücklaufleitung angeschlos-
sen wird. 
Jeder andere Gebrauch ist nicht bestimmungs-
gemäß und daher unzulässig.

Sicherheitshinweise 
Vor der Montage diese Anleitung gründlich 
lesen, um Funktionsstörungen und/oder 
Leistungsverlust des Heizkörpers bei un-
sachgemäßer Montage zu vermeiden.
Trennstopfen nur in der Schutzverpackung 
lagern und transportieren, um eine undich-
te Verbindung bei mechanischer Beschädi-
gung des Trennstopfens zu vermeiden.

►

►

Entsorgung
Verpackung und nicht benötigte Teile dem 
Recycling oder der ordnungsgemäßen 
Entsorgung zuführen. Die örtlichen Vor-
schriften beachten.

Montage
Montageschlüssel lagerichtig und bis zum 
Anschlag auf den Trennstopfen stecken  
(Abb. 1). 
Einbaulage des Trennstopfens mit Montage-
schlüssel beachten (Abb. 2): 

Griffleiste waagerecht
Pfeil zeigt in Richtung hintere/mittlere 
Heizplatte

Trennstopfen in das Anschlussgewinde des 
Heizkörpers einführen (Abb. 2):

Trennscheibe leicht zusammendrücken
Trennstopfen unter leichten Hin- und 
Herbewegungen bis zum Anschlag ein-
schieben

Einbaulage des Montageschlüssel prüfen 
(Abb. 3): 

Montageschlüssel am Anschlag
Griffleiste waagerecht

Montageschlüssel abziehen (Abb. 3).
Heizkörper mit geeigneten Verschrau-
bungen wasserseitig anschließen. Dabei die 
max. Einschraubtiefe in das Anschlussge-
winde beachten: 14 mm.

►

►

►

–
–

►

–
–

►

–
–

►
►
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ES – Instrucciones de montaje
Uso permitido
El tapón separador Therm X2® debe emplearse 
solamente para radiadores compactos y co-
nexión equilátera o recíproca. Éste se monta 
en la rosca de empalme, a la cual se conecta el 
conducto de retorno. 
Cualquier otro tipo de empleo será conside-
rado como un empleo ajeno al previsto y, por 
consiguiente, está prohibido.

Indicaciones de seguridad 
Leer del todo estas instrucciones antes del 
montaje, a fin de evitar averías de funcio-
namiento y/o pérdida de rendimiento del 
radiador con montaje inadecuado.
Almacenar o transportar el tapón separa-
dor solamente en el envase protector, a fin 
de evitar una conexión con fugas en caso de 
desperfecto mecánico del tapón separador.

Eliminación de desechos
Llevar el embalaje y las partes no necesarias 
al reciclaje o a la eliminación de desechos 
reglamentaria. Observar las prescripciones 
locales.

►

►

►

Disposal
Take the packaging and parts not required 
to a recycling centre or authorised waste 
management facility. Observe the local 
regulations.

Installation
Put installation wrench onto sealing plug in 
correct position and as far as it will go (Fig. 1). 
Observe installation position of sealing plug 
with installation wrench (Fig. 2): 

Handle strip horizontal
Arrow points to rear/middle heater plate

Insert sealing plug into connection thread 
of radiator (Fig. 2):

Compress divider disc slightly
Push in sealing plug as far as it will go, 
while moving it slightly to-and-fro

Check installation position of installation 
wrench (Fig. 3): 

Installation wrench as far as it will go
Handle strip horizontal

Pull out installation wrench (Fig. 3).
Connect radiator at water side with suitable 
screw fittings. Observe the max. screw-in 
depth into the connection thread: 14 mm.

►

►

►

–
–

►

–
–

►

–
–

►
►

Montaje
Introducir la llave de montaje en el tapón 
separador en posición correcta hasta el 
tope (Fig. 1). 
Observar la posición de montaje del tapón 
separador con llave de montaje (Fig. 2): 

agarradero horizontal
la flecha indica en dirección detrás/cen-
tral de la placa calentadora

Introducir el tapón separador en la rosca de 
empalme del radiador (Fig. 2):

apretar ligeramente el disco separador
empujar el tapón separador hasta el 
tope moviéndolo ligeramente de un 
lado para otro

Comprobar la posición de la llave de mon-
taje (Fig. 3): 

llave de montaje en el tope
agarradero horizontal

Quitar la llave de montaje (Fig. 3).
Conectar el radiador por el lado del agua 
con uniones a rosca adecuadas. Observar 
aquí la máx. profundidad de enrosque en 
la rosca de empalme: 14 mm.

►

►

–
–

►

–
–

►

–
–

►
►

FR – Instructions de montage
Utilisation conforme
Le bouchon de séparation Therm X2® peut 
uniquement être utilisé pour des radiateurs 
compacts multicouches et un raccordement 
du même côté ou à côtés alternés. Il se monte 
dans le raccord fileté auquel la tuyauterie de 
retour est raccordée. 
Toute autre utilisation est non conforme et par 
conséquent interdite.

Consignes de sécurité 
Avant le montage, lire attentivement ces ins-
tructions, afin d'éviter des défauts de fonc-
tionnement et/ou une perte de puissance du 
radiateur en cas de montage inapproprié.
Toujours stocker et transporter le bouchon 
de séparation dans son emballage de pro-
tection, afin d'éviter d'avoir une fuite du 
raccord en cas de détérioration mécanique 
du bouchon de séparation.

Elimination
Envoyer l'emballage et les pièces non utili-
sées au recyclage ou à une élimination régle-
mentaire. Respecter les prescriptions locales.

►

►

►
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IT – Istruzioni di montaggio
Uso consentito
Il tappo di separazione Therm X2® va utilizzato 
solo per radiatori compatti a più strati e per il 
collegamento sullo stesso lato o su lati alterni. 
Viene montato nella filettatura di raccordo a 
cui viene collegata la tubazione di ritorno. 
Ogni altro uso è da considerarsi improprio e 
pertanto non è consentito.

Norme di sicurezza 
Prima del montaggio leggere attenta-
mente le presenti istruzioni per eseguire il 
montaggio corretto ed evitare disturbi di 
funzionamento e/o perdita di potenza del 
radiatore.
Immagazzinare e trasportare il tappo di se-
parazione solo nell'imballaggio protettivo 
per evitare un collegamento anermetico in 
caso di danni meccanici.

Smaltimento
Consegnare l'imballaggio e le parti superflue 
ad un centro di riciclaggio o smaltirle corret-
tamente. Rispettare la normativa locale.

►

►

►

CS – Návod k montáži

®

►

►

►

Montage
Introduire la clé de montage en position 
correcte jusqu'à la butée dans le bouchon 
de séparation (fig. 1). 
Respecter la position de montage du bou-
chon de séparation avec la clé (fig. 2): 

Rebord de saisie horizontal
La flèche montre vers la plaque de 
chauffe arrière/intermédiaire

Introduire le bouchon de séparation dans le 
raccord fileté du radiateur (fig. 2):

Presser légèrement le disque obturateur
Introduire jusqu'à la butée le bouchon 
de séparation de légers mouvements de 
va-et-vient

Contrôler la position de montage de la clé 
(fig. 3): 

Clé de montage en butée
Rebord de saisie horizontal

Retirer la clé de montage (fig. 3).
Raccorder le radiateur avec des raccords 
vissés appropriés côté eau. Ce faisant, tenir 
compte de la profondeur de vissage max. 
dans le raccord fileté: 14 mm.

►

►

–
–

►

–
–

►

–
–

►
►

Montaggio
Inserire completamente la chiave di mon-
taggio in posizione corretta sul tappo di 
separazione (fig. 1).
Osservare la posizione di montaggio del 
tappo di separazione con la chiave (fig. 2): 

Maniglia orizzontale
Freccia diretta verso la piastra termica 
posteriore/centrale

Inserire il tappo di separazione nella filetta-
tura di raccordo del radiatore (fig. 2):

Comprimere leggermente il disco di se-
parazione
Con leggeri movimenti alterni inserire 
completamente il tappo di separazione

Controllare la posizione di montaggio 
della chiave (fig. 3): 

Chiave di montaggio completamente 
inserita
Maniglia orizzontale

Estrarre la chiave di montaggio (fig. 3).
Allacciare il radiatore al lato acqua con col-
legamenti a vite adatti osservando la pro-
fondità di inserimento max. di 14 mm nella 
filettatura di raccordo.  

►

►

–
–

►

–

–

►

–

–
►
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PL – 

®

►

►

►

►

HU – Szerelési utasítás

®

►

►

►

►

►

►

–
–

►

–
–

►

–
–

►
►

 

►

–
–

►

–
–

►
–
–

►
►
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RO – 

®

►

►

►

►

EL – Οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης
Επιτρεπτή χρήση
Το πώμα διαχωρισμού Therm X2® επιτρέπεται να 
χρησιμοποιείται μόνο σε πολύφυλλα κόμπακτ θερ-
μαντικά σώματα και σε ισόπλευρη ή αντίστροφη 
σύνδεση. Τοποθετείται στο σπείρωμα σύνδεσης, στο 
οποίο συνδέεται ο αγωγός επιστροφής. 
Κάθε άλλη χρήση δεν είναι ενδεδειγμένη και συνε-
πώς δεν επιτρέπεται.

Υποδείξεις ασφαλείας 
Πριν τη συναρμολόγηση διαβάστε προσεκτικά 
αυτές τις οδηγίες, για να αποφύγετε δυσλειτουρ-
γίες και/ή απώλεια απόδοσης του θερμαντικού 
σώματος λόγω ακατάλληλης συναρμολόγησης.
Θα πρέπει να αποθηκεύετε και να μεταφέρετε τα 
πώματα διαχωρισμού μόνο στην προστατευτική 
συσκευασία, για να αποφύγετε τη μη στεγανή 
σύνδεση σε περίπτωση μηχανικής βλάβης του 
πώματος διαχωρισμού.

Απόσυρση
Παραδώστε τη συσκευασία και τα μη αναγκαία 
τμήματα για ανακύκλωση ή φροντίστε για τη 
σωστή απόσυρσή τους. Προσέξτε τις τοπικές 
διατάξεις.

Συναρμολόγηση
Τοποθετήστε το κλειδί συναρμολόγησης στη 
σωστή θέση και μέχρι τον αναστολέα στο πώμα 
διαχωρισμού (Εικ. 1). 
Προσέξτε τη θέση τοποθέτησης του πώματος 
διαχωρισμού με το κλειδί συναρμολόγησης 
(Εικ. 2): 

Λαβή οριζόντια

►

►

►

►

►

–

►

–
–

►

–
–

►

–
–

►
►

.

►

–
–

►

–
–

►

–
–

►
►
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RU – 

®

►

►

►

►

►

–

–

►

–
–

►

–
–

►
►

ZH – 

Therm X2® 

1

2

2

3

3

14 mm

►

►

►

►

►

–
–

►
–
–

►
–
–

►
►

Το βέλος δείχνει προς την κατεύθυνση της 
πίσω/μεσαίας πλάκας θέρμανσης

Τοποθετήστε το πώμα διαχωρισμού στο σπείρω-
μα σύνδεσης του θερμαντικού σώματος (Εικ. 2):

Συμπιέστε ελαφρά το δίσκο διαχωρισμού
Με ελαφρές κινήσεις προς τη μία και την άλλη 
πλευρά σπρώξτε το πώμα διαχωρισμού μέχρι 
τον αναστολέα

Ελέγξτε τη θέση τοποθέτησης του κλειδιού 
συναρμολόγησης (Εικ. 3): 

Κλειδί συναρμολόγησης στον αναστολέα
Λαβή οριζόντια

Τραβήξτε το κλειδί συναρμολόγησης (Εικ. 3).
Συνδέστε το θερμαντικό σώμα με τις κατάλληλες 
βιδωτές συνδέσεις από την πλευρά του νερού. Σε 
αυτό το σημείο προσέξτε το μέγ. βάθος βιδώμα-
τος στο σπείρωμα σύνδεσης: 14 mm.

–

►

–
–

►

–
–

►
►
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العربیة – دلیل التركیب
الاستخدام المسموح بھ

لا یسمح باستخدام سدادة فصل ®Therm X2إلا في حالة استخدام 
وحدات تدفئة مدمجة متعددة الطبقات مع التوصیل على نفس الجانب 

أو على جوانب متناوبة. یتم تركیب السدادة في لولب التوصیل، 
المتصل بأنبوب الإرجاع. 

أي استخدام آخر یعد غیر مناسب وبالتالي فھو غیر مصرح بھ.

تعلیمات السلامة 
برجاء قراءة ھذه التعلیمات جیدا قبل التركیب، لتجنب أي  ◄
أعطال وظیفیة و/أو انخفاض أداء المدفأة نتیجة للتركیب 

غیر المناسب.
لا یسمح بنقل أو تخزین سدادة الفصل إلا في الغلاف الواقي،  ◄
لتجنب الربط غیر المحكم في حالة حدوث أضرار میكانیكیة 

للسدادة. 

التخلص من الجھاز
قم بتسلیم الغلاف والأجزاء غیر الضروریة إلى مركز إعادة  ◄

التدویر أو المرفق المعتمد للتخلص من النفایات. برجاء 
مراعاة التعلیمات المحلیة.

التركیب
أدخل مفتاح التركیب في موضعھ الصحیح بسدادة الفصل  ◄

بقدر ما یمكنھ الدخول 
(شكل 1). 

تأكد من وضعیة تركیب سدادة الفصل مع مفتاح التركیب  ◄
(شكل 2): 

ذراع التوجیھ أفقي  –
السھم باتجاه لوحة التدفئة الوسطى/الخلفیة –

:( أدخل سدادة الفصل في لولب توصیل المدفأة (شكل 2◄
اضغط سدادة الفصل برفق –

أولج سدادة الفصل بقدر ما یمكنھا الدخول مع تحریكھا  –
برفق جیئة وذھابا

 :( افحص وضع تركیب مفتاح التركیب (شكل 3◄
مفتاح التركیب بالداخل لأقصى حد –

ذراع التوجیھ أفقي  –
.( اسحب مفتاح التركیب (شكل 3◄

قم بتوصیل المدفأة من جھة المیاه باستخدام برغي ربط  ◄
مناسب. أثناء ذلك قم بمراقبة أقصى عمق للربط بلولب 

التوصیل: 14 مم.

فارسی – نصب
استفاده صحیح

از توپی درزگیر ®Therm X2 تنھا می توان برای رادیاتورھای 
کم حجم چندلایھ و اتصال آنھا از یک طرف یا طرف ھای متفاوت 

استفاده کرد. این توپی در رزوه اتصالی نصب می شود کھ لولھ 
بازگشت بھ آن وصل شده است. 

ھرگونھ استفاده دیگر نامناسب بوده و بنابراین ممنوع است.

تدابیر ایمنی 
پیش از نصب، این دفترچھ راھنما را بھ دقت مطالعھ نمایید  ◄ 
تا از عملکرد نادرست و یا افت کارکرد رادیاتور در نتیجھ 

نصب نادرست، جلوگیری شود.
ھمیشھ توپی درزگیر را در بستھ بندی محافظ نگھداری و  ◄ 
حمل کنید تا از اتصال نامناسبی کھ ممکن است در نتیجھ 

 آسیب مکانیکی بھ توپی درزگیر ایجاد شود، 
جلوگیری کنید.

دور انداختن
بستھ بندی و قطعاتی را کھ بھ آنھا نیاز ندارید، بھ مرکز  ◄ 
بازیافت یا تأسیسات مجاز مدیریت زبالھ ببرید. مقررات 

محلی را رعایت کنید.

نصب
آچار نصب را در وضعیت صحیح روی توپی درزگیر  ◄ 

 قرار دھید و تا حد امکان آن را داخل کنید 
(شکل 1). 

بھ وضعیت نصب توپی درزگیر با آچار نصب دقت کنید  ◄ 
(شکل 2): 

قسمت دستھ بھ صورت افقی باشد – 
نوک فلش ھا بھ سمت پشت/وسط صفحھ گرم کننده – 
 ◄ توپی درزگیر را وارد رزوه اتصال رادیاتور کنید 

(شکل 2):
کمی دیسک جداکننده را فشرده کنید – 

در حالی کھ توپی درزگیر را کمی بھ جلو و عقب  – 
حرکت می دھید، آن را تا حد امکان بھ سمت داخل 

فشار دھید.
 :( وضعیت نصب آچار نصب را بررسی کنید (شکل 3 ◄

آچار نصب تا حدی کھ داخل می شود – 
قسمت دستھ بھ صورت افقی باشد – 

.( آچار نصب را بیرون بکشید (شکل 3 ◄
رادیاتور را از سمت آب با اتصالات پیچی مناسب وصل  ◄ 
کنید. بھ حداکثر عمق قابل پیچیدن بھ داخل رزوه اتصال 

دقت کنید: 14 میلی متر.

AR FA


